

No. 23-384

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN;
MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY; CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS, in his official capacity as Chairperson of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, in his official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, in his official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Nathan J. McGrath
Danielle R. Acker Susanj
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 North Third Street, Suite 600
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
Telephone: 844.293.1001

William L. Messenger
Milton L. Chappell
Glenn M. Taubman
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
Telephone: 703.321.8510

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s Cursory Conclusion That <i>Knight</i> Disposed of Constitutional Claims That Were Not at Issue in <i>Knight</i> Cannot Be Correct.....	5
II. The Panel Opinion Glosses Over the Distinct Challenge the Professors Present in Count II	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	2, 6, 9
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)	7
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	7
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	2–3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8
 Statutes	
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201	3, 9
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204	2
 Other Authorities	
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison).....	9
